Mid-Michigan Community Fire Control Board

Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, February 11, 2020
5:30 P.M. Location: City of St. Louis — Council Chambers

Call to Order.
Roll Call.
Election of Chair & Vice Chair

Approval of Meeting Minutes — Regular Meeting November 12, 2019

Public Comments: restricted to (3) three minutes regarding issues not on this agenda.

L

Claims & Accounts -

November 1, 2019 through January 31, 2020 for $40,769.96. (Approve)

7. Financial Statements 1/31/20(Receive and place on file)

8. Audited Financial Statement 6/30/19 (Receive and place on file)

9. Set Meeting Dates & Times for 2020-2021.

August 11, 2020
November 10, 2020
February 9, 2021
May 11, 2021

. Fire Chief’s Report (Receive and place on file)
11. Resolution 2020-01...... 2020-2021 Budget Adoption

. Other Business

. Public Comment

. Adjournment



MINUTES
FOR APPROVAL
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A Regular Meeting of the Mid-Michigan Community Fire Board, held at the St. Louis City Hall,
was called to order by Chair Kevin Beeson at 5:30p.m., on Tuesday, November 12, 2019.

Members Present: Chairman Kevin Beeson, Vice-Chair Kurt Giles, Carmen Bajena, Don Long
Members Absent: Bobbie Marr (excused)
Others in Attendance: Fire Chief Rich Apps, Dick Prestage, Bill Coty, Dan Monden

Minutes.
Moved by Member Bajena, supported by Member Long, to approve the minutes of the August
13, 2019 meeting. All ayes carried the motion.

Public Comment.
None.

Claims and Accounts.
The Fire Board reviewed the Claims & Accounts.

Moved by Member Giles, supported by Member Long, to approve the Claims & Accounts for
August 1, 2019 to October 31, 2019 in the amount of $47,201.60. All ayes carried the motion.

Financial Statements.
The Fire Board reviewed and discussed the Financial Statements of June 30, 2019 and placed on

file.

The Fire Board reviewed and discussed the Financial Statements of October 31, 2019 and
placed on file.

Fire Chief’s Report.
The Fire Chief’s Report was reviewed, discussed, and placed on file.

Discussion of selling obsolete generator.

Moved by Member Long, supported by Member Bajena, to sell old generator to Perrinton Fire
Department for $1. All ayes carried the motion.
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Temporary Dispatch Center

Dan Morden discussed equipment updates that Central Dispatch will be completing and the
possibility of using the St. Louis Fire Department Radio Room as a Temporary Dispatch Center if
renovations are extensive enough to warrant relocation while the work takes place. Discussion
was also held regarding the prospect of a permanent backup dispatch center being hosted at
the SLAFD.

Fire Chief Job Description

A job description for the Chief was presented as a means of doing future evaluations and so
that future applicants will understand the requirements of this position. The proposed Job

Description was reviewed.

Moved by Member Long, supported by Member Giles to approve the Chief’s Job Description as
presented. All Ayes carried the motion.

Other Business.

None.

Public and Other Comment.

Member Beeson asked about another firefighter resigning. On recruitment, Chief Apps
responded by summarizing the lower quality of some applicants and a list of automatic
disqualifiers.

Bill Coty asked about having Fire Pay put to a 401K.

Community Open-House possibility was discussed.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

Kurt R. Giles, Recording Secretary



CLAIMS AND
ACCOUNTS



02/06/2020 10:09 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 1/1

User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2019 - 01/31/2020
DB: St Louis

Check Date Check Vendor Name Amount

Bank 0023 FIRE - MID MICHIGAN

11/25/2019 59 (E) FIRE DEPARTMENT PAYROLL FUND 6,116.79
12/31/2019 60 (E) FIRE DEPARTMENT PAYROLL FUND 7,008.30
11/06/2019 4686 ADVANCED LIGHTING & SOUND 185.00
11/06/2019 4687 CITY OF ST LOUIS 393.49
11/06/2019 4688 FAMILY FARM & HOME 65.96
11/06/2019 4689 JANSON EQUIPMENT COMPANY 327.06
11/06/2019 4690 MY-LOR INC 21.28
11/06/2019 4691 PRO COMM INC 2,074.00
11/20/2019 4692 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM 214.94
11/20/2019 4693 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE CARDS 46.80
11/20/2019 4694 CONSUMERS ENERGY 59.84
11/20/2019 4695 E & S GRAPHICS, INC 426.00
11/20/2019 4696 FIRST DUE FIRE SUPPLY 439.66
11/20/2019 4697 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC 260.00
11/20/2019 4698 PINE RIVER AUTOMOTIVE 133.03
11/20/2019 4699 PRO COMM INC 2,406.75
11/20/2019 4700 RICHARD APPS 31.84
12/02/2019 4701 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 241.66
12/02/2019 4702 CITY OF ST LOUIS 858.66
12/02/2019 4703 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC 105.00
12/02/2019 4704 FAMILY FARM & HOME 79.96
12/02/2019 4705 FIRE ENGINEERING 59.00
12/02/2019 4706 FIRST DUE FIRE SUPPLY . 6150
12/02/2019 4707 MICHIGAN STATE FIREMAN'S ASSOC 75.00
12/02/2019 4708 MSFA MEMORIAL AND EDUCATION 40.00
12/02/2019 4709 PRO COMM INC 1,593,775
12/16/2019 4710 CITY OF ST LOUIS 430.80
12/17/2019 4711 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM 235.69
12/17/2019 4712 CITY OF ST LOUIS 844.66
12/17/2019 4713 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE CARDS 8.00
12/17/2019 4714 CONSUMERS ENERGY 240.10
12/17/2019 4715 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC 200.00
12/17/2019 4716 E & S GRAPHICS, INC 257.50
12/17/2019 4717 GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH 287.50
12/17/2019 4718 KEITH MCJILTON 37.61
12/17/2019 4719 VETERAN'S ALARM 328.40
01/03/2020 4720 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 241.66
01/07/2020 4721 BERTHIAUME & COMPANY 2,850.00
01/07/2020 4722 BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS 21.00
01/07/2020 4723 BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS 492.50
01/07/2020 4724 CITY OF ST LOUIS 435.83
01/07/2020 4725 FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS 0.00
Void Reason: WRONG VENDOR
01/07/2020 4726 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC 186.95
01/07/2020 4727 PRO COMM INC 345.00
01/07/2020 4728 FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS A 1,475.00
01/22/2020 4729 BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGRAM 236.86
01/22/2020 4730 CITY OF ST LOUIS 858.66
01/22/2020 4731 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE CARDS 8.00
01/22/2020 4732 CONSUMERS ENERGY 251.37
01/22/2020 4733 ESO SOLUTIONS 2,954.61
01/22/2020 4734 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC 2,287.05
01/22/2020 4735 MIDLAND CO. FIREFIGHTERS 250.00
01/22/2020 4736 MIDMICHIGAN HEALTH 515.00
01/22/2020 4737 PETER'S HARDWARE 84.00
01/22/2020 4738 PRO COMM INC 67.00
01/22/2020 4739 RICHARD APPS 100.65
01/22/2020 4740 TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION, INC 500.00
01/22/2020 4741 VETERAN'S ALARM 17.00
01/22/2020 4742 WILLIAM COTY 154.63
01/27/2020 4743 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 241.66

0023 TOTALS:

(1 Check Voided)
Total of 59 Disbursements: 40,769.96
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2019 - 01/31/2020
DB: St Louis Banks: 0023
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
11/06/2019 0023 4686 15736 ADVANCED LIGHTING & SOUND CASE OF HEAVY SMOKE 206.336.726.000 185.00
11/06/2019 0023 4687 10292019 CITY OF ST LOUIS UTILITES-FIRE 206.336.920.000 393.49
11/06/2019 0023 4688 15893/5 FAMILY FARM & HOME GASOLINE 206.336.730.000 65.96
11/06/2019 0023 4689 X446279 JANSON EQUIPMENT COMPANY E-641 REPAIRS 206.336.930.000 327.06
11/06/2019 0023 4690 31877 MY-LOR INC ID TAGS 206.336.726.000 21.28
11/06/2019 0023 4691 34984 PRO COMM INC PAGER REPAIRS 206.336.850.000 2,074.00
11/20/2019 0023 4692 11112019F BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGR FUEL CHARGES-FIRE 206.336.730.000 214.94
11/20/2019 0023 4693 10232019 CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE PIZZA FOR FIRE BOARD WORK SESSION 206.336.726.000 38.80
4693 E020097KY3F MICROSOFT 365-FIRE 206.336.801.000 8.00
46.80
11/20/2019 0023 4694 204565678538 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES 220 SOUTH MAIN-FIRE 206.336.920.000 59.84
11/20/2019 0023 4695 64043 E & S GRAPHICS, INC RESCUE REPORT FORMS 206.336.726.000 426.00
11/20/2019 0023 4696 18-1021 FIRST DUE FIRE SUPPLY RUBBER BOOTS 206.336.781.000 439.66
11/20/2019 0023 4697 33063 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC LABOR/SUPPLIES TANKER 671 206.336.930.000 260.00
11/20/2019 0023 4698 10184-719655 PINE RIVER AUTOMOTIVE AIR FILTER/MINI LAMP 206.336.730.000 43.61
4698 10184-719586 SPARK PLUGS/FILTERS/FUNNEL/BATTERY 206.336.930.000 92.68
4698 10184-719587 OIL/MOTOR TUNE UP 206.336.930.000 19.26
4698 10184-719641 AIR FILTER RETURN 206.336.930.000 {22.52)
133.03
11/20/2019 0023 4699 35063 PRO COMM INC PAGER REPAIRS 206.336.850.000 2,406.75
11/20/2019 0023 4700 11112019 RICHARD APPS BOTTLED WATER 206.336.859.000 31.84
12/02/2019 0023 4701 0050808111219 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE/INTERNET-FIRE 206.336.920.000 241.66
12/02/2019 0023 4702 19-0001244 CITY OF ST LOUIS POSTAGE USEAGE SEPT-NOV 6 2019 206.336.729.000 14.00
4702 19-0001252 OVERHEAD SERVICE NOV 2019 206.336.950.000 844.66
858.66
12/02/2019 0023 4703 24588 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC MOWING-FIRE DEPARTMENT 206.336.920.000 105.00
12/02/2019 0023 4704 16037/5 FAMILY FARM & HOME VP FUEL-CYCLE 1G 206.336.730.000 79.96
12/02/2019 0023 4705 11192019 FIRE ENGINEERING SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 206.336.963.000 59.00
12/02/2019 0023 4706 19-1197 FIRST DUE FIRE SUPPLY GLOBE BLACK PADDED RIP CORD 206.336.781.000 61.50
12/02/2019 0023 4707 11192019 MICHIGAN STATE FIREMAN'S A 2020 MEMBERSHIP DUES 206.336.956.000 75.00
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2019 - 01/31/2020
DB: St Louis Banks: 0023
Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
12/02/2019 0023 4708 861 MSFA MEMORIAL AND EDUCATIO FALL FIRE SCHOOL-APPS/COTY 206.336.963.000 40.00
12/02/2019 0023 4709 35219 PRO COMM INC PAGER REPAIRS 206.336.850.000 1,593:75
12/16/2019 0023 4710 12012019 CITY OF ST LOUIS UTILITIES-FIRE 206.336.920.000 430.80
12/17/2019 0023 4711 12102019F BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGR FUEL CHARGES-FIRE 206.336.730.000 235.69
12/17/2019 0023 4712 19-0001281 CITY OF ST LOUIS OVERHEAD SERVICE CHARGES DEC 2019 206.336.950.000 844.66
12/17/2019 0023 4713 E0200907WM-F CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE MICROSOFT 365-FIRE 206.336.801.000 8.00
12/17/2019 0023 4714 204743700847 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES 10/29-11/29/19 206.336.920.000 240.10
12/17/2019 0023 4715 24243 DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC MOWING-FIRE DEPT 206.336.920.000 140.00
4715 24786 SNOW PLOWING 206.336.920.000 60.00
200.00
12/17/2019 0023 4716 64292 E & S GRAPHICS, INC SERVICE AWARDS 206.336.956.000 25750
12/17/2019 0023 4717 19-SLAFD GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DIS ACTIVE 911 USER FEE 206.336.850.000 287.50
12/17/2019 0023 4718 11272019 KEITH MCJILTON REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUPPLIES (SHOCK 206.336.726.000 37.61
12/17/2019 0023 4719 102358 VETERAN'S ALARM DAILY TESTING CODE/24 HOUR ANNUAL 206.336.920.000 263.40
4719 102393 LABOR TO CHECK PHONE LINES 206.336.930.000 65.00
328.40
01/03/2020 0023 4720 0050808121219 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE/INTERNET-FIRE 206.336.920.000 241.66
01/07/2020 0023 4721 12102019 BERTHIAUME & COMPANY AUDIT FOR YEAR END 206.336.801.000 2,850.00
01/07/2020 0023 4722 33AR436026F BRADY'S BUSINESS SYSTEMS COPIES-OCT/NOV 206.336.726.000 0.21
4722 33AR436026F COPIES-NOV DEC 206.336.726.000 20.79
21.00
01/07/2020 0023 4723 1110241-1IN BREATHING AIR SYSTEMS SEMI ANNUAL-TESTING/REPAIRS 206.336.930.000 492.50
01/07/2020 0023 4724 12272019 CITY OF ST LOUIS UTILITES-FIRE 206.336.920.000 435.83
01/07/2020 0023 4725 2004 FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS FIRE CAP PLUS 55 GALLON DRUM ** VOIDED **
4725 33287 ‘ SUPPLIES/MOBILE LABOR ** VOIDED **
01/07/2020 0023 4726 33295 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC PIKE POLES 206.336.967.000 186.95
01/07/2020 0023 4727 35346 PRO COMM INC PAGE REPAIR 206.336.850.000 345.00
01/07/2020 0023 4728 2004 FIRE SUPPRESSION PRODUCTS FIRE CAP PLUS 55 GALLON DRUM 206.336.726.000 1,475.00

01/22/2020 0023 4729 01062020F BLARNEY CASTLE FLEET PROGR FUEL CHARGES-FIRE 206.336.730.000 236.86
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2019 - 01/31/2020
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Check Date Bank Check # Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
01/22/2020 0023 4730 20-0001295 CITY OF ST LOUIS POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENT DEC-JAN 2020 206.336.729.000 14.00
4730 20-0001302 OVERHEAD SERVICE CHARGES-JAN 2020 206.336.950.000 844.66
858.66
01/22/2020 0023 4731 E02009WJCY-FIRE CITY OF ST LOUIS PURCHASE MICROSOFT 365-FIRE 206.336.801.000 8.00
01/22/2020 0023 4732 202696915867 CONSUMERS ENERGY ENERGY CHARGES-FIRE DEPT (GAS) 206.336.920.000 251.37
01/22/2020 0023 4733 INV00027988 ESO SOLUTIONS EHR SUITE/FIRE SUITE 206.336.801.000 2,954.61
01/22/2020 0023 4734 33298 FRONT LINE SERVICES, INC REPLACEMENT 6" NHRL SWIVEL 206.336.930.000 783.95
4734 333802 AMP AUTO RESET METAL CIRCUT BREAKE 206.336.930.000 365.43
4734 33303 FOAM FILL HOSE/HEATER HOSE 206.336.930.000 667.67
4734 33287 SUPPLIES/SERVICE/LABOR 206.336.930.000 470.00
2,287.05
01/22/2020 0023 4735 594 MIDLAND CO. FIREFIGHTERS 2020 MEBERSHIP DUES MIDLAND COUNTY 206.336.963.000 250.00
01/22/2020 0023 4736 01102020 MIDMICHIGAN HEALTH FIRE EXAM-URGENT CARE 206.336.710.000 515.00
01/22/2020 0023 4737 Al50122 PETER'S HARDWARE BROOMS/AIR FILTERS 206.336.726.000 84.00
01/22/2020 0023 4738 35551 PRO COMM INC RADIO BATTERY 206.336.850.000 67.00
01/22/2020 0023 4739 12302019 RICHARD APPS REIMBURSEMENT FOR STAPLES/COPY PAP 206.336.726.000 100.65
01/22/2020 0023 4740 52772 TOTAL FIRE PROTECTION, INC ANNUAL FIRE PROTECTION INSPECTION 206.336.930.003 500.00
01/22/2020 0023 4741 102629 VETERAN'S ALARM LABOR AND MODEM CHANGE 206.336.930.000 17.00
01/22/2020 0023 4742 01032020 WILLIAM COTY REIMBURSEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF LAPT 206.336.963.000 154.63
01/27/2020 0023 4743 0050808011220 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS CABLE/INTERNET-FIRE 206.336.920.000 241.66
11/25/2019 0023 59(E) 0041 FIRE DEPARTMENT PAYROLL FU GROSS WAGES & EXPENSES PAY PERIOD 206.000.001.056 6,116.79
12/31/2019 0023 60 (E) 86 FIRE DEPARTMENT PAYROLL FU GROSS WAGES & EXPENSES PAY PERIOD 206.000.001.056 7,008.30
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS TOTAL OF 60 CHECKS (1 voided) 40,769.96
--- GL TOTALS ---
206.000.001.056 FIRE PAYROLL ACCOUNT 13,125.09
206.336.710.000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 515.00
206.336.726.000 SUPPLIES 2,389.34
206.336.729.000 POSTAGE 28.00
206.336.730.000 GAS & FUEL 877.02
206.336.781.000 UNIFORMS - TURNOUT GEAR 501.16
206.336.801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 5,828.61
206.336.850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 6,774.00
206.336.859.000 MEALS 31.84
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User: BOBBIE CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2019 - 01/31/2020
BEs St Lewls Banks: 0023

Check Date Bank Invoice Payee Description GL # Amount
206.336.920.000 UTILITIES 3,104.81
206.336.930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3,538.03
206.336.930.003 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 500.00
206.336.950.000 OVERHEAD CHARGES 2,533.98
206.336.956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 332.50
206.336.963.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 503.63
206.336.967.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BELOW CO POLICY 186.95

TOTAL 40,769.96



FINANCIAL
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User: BOBBIE

DB: St Louis
Fund 206 MID MICHIGAN COMMUNITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

PERIOD ENDED PERIOD ENDED
GL Number Description 01/31/2019 01/31/2020
*** Assets ***
206.000.001.005 FIRE CASH 231,977.37 356,491.12
206.000.001.056 FIRE PAYROLL ACCOUNT 1,634.34 1,845.26
206.000.003.000 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT 100, 000.00 101,850.81
206.000.016.000 FIRE RESTRICTED/DESIGNATED CASH 100, 096.58 152,353.14
206.000.017.006 FIRE RESTRICTED CASH EQUIP 19,574.24 19,583.20
206.000.040.001 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 135,112.99 33,879.05
206.000.084.101 DUE FROM GENERAL FUND 0.00 105.02
206.000.099.000 PREPAID EXPENSE 0.00 5,775.00
Total Assets 588,395.52 671,882.60
**% Liabilities ***
206.000.202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 6,956.17
206.000.228.000 DUE TO STATE OF MICHIGAN 632.32 367.64
Total Liabilities 632.32 7,323.81
*** Fund Balance ***
206.000.387.000 FB DESIGNATED FOR TRAINING 10,514.60 10,879.80
206.000.388.000 DESIGNATED FOR EQUIPMENT 208,584.11 262,684.11
206.000.390.000 FUND BALANCE 201,129.65 230,992.77
Total Fund Balance 420,228.36 504,556.68
Beginning Fund Balance 420,228.36 504 ,556.68
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 167,534.84 160,002.11
Ending Fund Balance 587,763.20 664,558.79

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 588,395.52 671,882.60
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User: EOBBIE PERIOD ENDING 01/31/2020
DB: St Louis MID-MICHIGAN COMMUNITY FIRE CONTROL BOARD

2019-20 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT END BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 01/31/2020 BALANCE USED 06/30/2019
Fund 206 - MID MICHIGAN COMMUNITY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Revenues
206.000.502.000 FEDERAL GRANTS 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00
206.000.665.000 INTEREST 400.00 223.24 176.76 55.81 2,265.39
206.000.673.000 SALE OF ASSETS 0.00 1,701.00 (1,701.00) 100.00 0.00
206.000.678.000 MISCELLANEOUS REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 330.00 (330.00) 100.00 2,135.76
206.000.695.000 MISCELLANEOUS 0.00 1,031.82 (1,031.82) 100.00 2,141.01
206.336.580.000 MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS OPERATING 270,632.00 270,632.00 0.00 100.00 270,226.00
206.336.607.000 CLASS FEES/DONATIONS/GRANTS 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 0.00
206.336.674.000 CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,800.00
206.336.675.000 DONATIONS 0.00 1,248.59 (1,248.59) 100.00 24,000.00
TOTAL REVENUES 328,532.00 275,166.65 53,365.35 83.76 310,568.16
Expenditures
206.336.702.004 SALARY & WAGES - FIREMEN 51,000.00 21,485.37 29,514.63 42.13 36,666.61
206.336.702.009 SALARY & WAGES - RESCUE 35,700.00 17,408.87 18,291.13 48.76 27,104.00
206.336.710.000 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,748.00 4,315.52 10,432.48 29.26 13,653.13
206.336.710.009 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - RESCUE 10,587.00 2,700.23 7,886.77 25.51 10,092.69
206.336.726.000 SUPPLIES 5,000.00 4,673.12 326.88 93.46 4,296.82
206.336.729.000 POSTAGE 250.00 45,61 204.39 18.24 44.77
206.336.730.000 GAS & FUEL 4,500.00 1,765.41 2,734.59 39.23 2,724.42
206.336.781.000 UNIFORMS - TURNOUT GEAR 21,135.00 4,793.34 16,341.66 22.68 23,891.32
206.336.801.000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8,550.00 5,852.61 2,697.39 68.45 6,144.55
206.336.850.000 COMMUNICATIONS 7,054.00 6,774.00 280.00 96.03 4,156.37
206.336.859.000 MEALS 1,000.00 77.32 922.68 7.73 676.37
206.336.860.000 TRAVEL/CONF/WORKSHOPS 1,900.00 47.80 1,852.20 2.52 0.00
206.336.900.000 PRINTING & PUBLISHING 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00
206.336.910.000 INSURANCE & BONDS 13,500.00 13,496.00 4.00 99.97 12,987.00
206.336.920.000 UTILITIES 14,303.00 6,963.42 7,339.58 48.69 11,367.21
206.336.930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 14,095.00 11,415.99 2,679.01 80.99 13,150.25
206.336.930.003 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,564.00 2,386.57 1,177.43 66.96 3,414.42
206.336.950.000 OVERHEAD CHARGES 10,136.00 5,911.96 4,224.04 58.33 9,888.60
206.336.956.000 MISCELLANEOUS 1,225.00 487.50 737.50 39.80 648.50
206.336.963.000 EDUCATION & TRAINING 5,650.00 663.58 4,986.42 11.74 2,621.04
206.336.963.001 EDUCATION FIRE PREVENTION 1,200.00 591.85 608.15 49.32 963.49
206.336.963.002 INTERNALLY SPONSORED TRAINING EXPENSES 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 0.00 739.15
206.336.964.000 RESCUE SQUAD TRAINING 3,235.00 1,496.52 1,738.48 46.26 1,609.94
206.336.966.000 TRF TO EQUIP SAVINGS-MEMO FOR BUDGET 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00 0.00 0.00
206.336.967.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BELOW CO POLICY 12,450.00 1,811.95 10, 638.05 14.55 9,899.19
206.336.977.001 CAPITAL OUTLAY 225,000.00 0.00 225,000.00 0.00 29,500.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 503,532.00 115,164.54 388,367.46 22.87 226,239.84
Fund 206 - MID MICHIGAN COMMUNITY FIRE DEPARTMENT :
TOTAL REVENUES 328,532.00 275,166.65 53,365.35 83.76 310,568.16
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 503,532.00 115,164.54 388,367.46 22.87 226,239.84
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (175,000.00) 160,002.11 (335,002.11) 91.43 84,328.32
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Members of the Board
Mid Michigan Community Fire Board District

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund
of the Mid Michigan Community Fire Board District (the “Fire Board District”) as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
Fire Board District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in